

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.639 of 2013

SAWITA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition is filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code for transfer of T.(M) S. No. 534 of 2012 titled as "Sunil Kumar vs. Smt. Sawita and Ors." pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court of Dhanbad (Jharkhand) to a court of competent jurisdiction at Bulandshahar, Uttar Pradesh.

Having regard to the fact that the petitioner is an unemployed lady with a minor child, residing with her old parents and that it is very difficult for her to attend the proceedings at Dhanbad, we direct that T.(M) S.No.534 of 2012 titled as Sunil Kumar vs. Smt. Sawita and Ors. pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court of Dhanbad, Jharkhand be transferred to a court of competent jurisdiction at Bulandshahar, Uttar Pradesh.

The transfer petition is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(Ranjana Prakash Desai)

.....J.
(Madan B. Lokur)

New Delhi
December 17, 2013

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 639 OF 2013

SAWITA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim Relief and office report)

Date: 17/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinod Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. C.Kamnan, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(Anita Malhotra)	(Indu Pokhriyal)	
Sr.PA	Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file.)